
Quarterly Demographic Estimates – July to September 2013

Table 2-1
Quarterly population estimates and factors of demographic growth, provincial perspective — Canada

Population
at beginning

period

Natural
increase

Net
interprovincial

migration

Net
international
migration

Total
net

migration

Total
growth

Total
growth

number percent

2013
October to December 35,295,770 .. .. .. .. .. ..
July to September 35,158,304 42,336 0 95,130 95,130 137,466 0.39
April to June 35,025,296 35,425 0 97,583 97,583 133,008 0.38
January to March 34,940,975 22,232 0 62,089 62,089 84,321 0.24

2012
October to December 34,884,137 30,505 0 26,333 26,333 56,838 0.16
July to September 34,754,312 42,419 0 87,406 87,406 129,825 0.37
April to June 34,625,485 35,283 0 93,544 93,544 128,827 0.37
January to March 34,542,673 24,175 0 58,637 58,637 82,812 0.24

2011
October to December 34,473,479 30,831 0 38,363 38,363 69,194 0.20
July to September 34,342,780 43,828 0 86,871 86,871 130,699 0.38

Note(s): See "Data quality, concepts and methodology — Explanatory notes for the tables" section.
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